Using Make a Match Game for Improving Students’ Vocabulary at SMPN 49 Jakarta

Belinda Novelita
1512150013

Undergraduate Thesis

English Education Department
Faculty of Education and Teachers Training
Universitas Kristen Indonesia
Jakarta
2019



Name : Belinda Novelita
SRN : 1512150013

certify that this undergraduate thesis, Using Make a Maich Game for Improving.
Vocabulary at SMPN 49 Jakarta, is my own original work and no portion of
has been copyrighted previously unless properly referenced. :
If there is a breach of items above, 1 will take a full responsibility to Uni
Kristen Indonesia for any legal action that might be caused.

Jakarta, 12 Agustus 20

“Belinda Novelitz

Scanned with CamScanner



As a'graduate of the Universitas Kristen Indonesia, I hereby ce

of knowledge and scientific development, I grant the Universitas Kris

the full term of copyright to publish, reproduce, distribute, display
thesis entitled Using “make a match” game for improving students’ vocabulary a.
szhnzin all forms, formats and media whether now known or hereafter
(including without limitation in print, digital and electronic form/or
throughout the world.

Jakarta, 12 Agustus 2019
i

Scanned with CamScanner



Name Belinda Novelita
Student Reg. No. 1512150013

Thesis Title :  Using Game Make a Maich for Improving Students’
Vocabulary at SMPN 49 Jakarta

we certify that this student’s undergxadnate(ﬁﬂeabove)waswrimenumdaour
supervision, and it has met the requirements to be defended in the under graduate thesis
examination of English Education Department (ZED) of the Faculty of Education and
Teachers Training of Christian University of Indonesia.

Hendrikus Male, M.Hum.
Signature ﬂ%‘f%‘/\_ Date MM’ 15, Qﬂ‘l

L. Angeﬁana%

% £ . i % ] 3 3 -
Signature, = Date O(Z-‘t;sﬂ“ Qb
Notified by
EED Chairperson,

Hendrikus Male, M.Hum.

Signature

Scanned with CamScanner



ereby certify that:

g Belinda Novelita
SRN: 1512150013 3

Thesis title:  Using “make amaich’ garhe for improving students "vocabulary al
SMPN 49 Jakurta

Date of exam: August 19%, 2019

has passed the thesis exam and confirmed that this thesis had been tharoug}ﬂﬁ g
examined, improved, and approved by the Board of Examiners of the English A g
Education Department and the advisor. bt

Board of Examiners

1. Parlindungan Pardede, M.Hum. YWWL

2. L. Angelianawati, M.Pd. b

3. Hendrikus Male, M.Hum.

Approved by
Faculty of Education and Teachers Training Dean

Scanned with CamScanner



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, | would like to thank God the all mighty for the blessing and
mercy given to me during my study and in completing this thesis. On this special
moment | also would like to express my grateful acknowledgements to many
people who made this thesis possible.

Second, | would like to express my deepest and sincere gratitude to my
advisors, Mr. Hendrikus Male and Mrs. Luh Angelianawati who have given
continuous guidance, encouragement, and advices during the process of
conducting the research reported in this thesis.

Third, | extend my sincere thanks to all of the lecturers and staff of the
English Education Department for their support and guidance during my study. My
thanks also goes to the Head Master of SMPN 49 Jakarta who has permitted me
and my friends to conduct an action research in his school.

My special thank goes to my parents, my brother and sister, my best
friends and my boyfriend, who have supported me morally and financially so that
| am able to finish my study.

Finally, | would like to give my deepest appreciation to all of my classmates
for their support during my study.

Jakarta, August 12", 2019

Belinda Novelita






ABSTRAK

Objek utama penelitian ini adalah untuk meningkatkan kosa kata siswa
dengan menggunakan make a match game di SMPN 49 Jakarta. Penelitian ini
adalah penelitian tindakan kelas dalam dua siklus. Subjek penelitian ini adalah
siswa kelas 7E di SMPN 49 Jakarta. Ada 34 siswa. Instrumen yang digunakan
adalah tes pre-test dan post-test, lembar observasi, catatan harian dan wawancara.

Peningkatan skor kosa kata siswa kelas tujuh dapat dilihat dari hasil pre-test
dan post-test. Skor rata-rata siswa pada pre-test adalah 51,70 poin dan pada siklus
I, skor rata-rata siswa dari post-test I adalah 72,05 poin. Jadi peningkatan antara
dua tes adalah 39%. Pada siklus II, rata-rata skor siswa adalah 80,47 poin. Hasil
post-test I adalah 72,05 poin, sehingga peningkatan dari post-test I pada siklus I dan
post-test II pada siklus II adalah 12%. Hasil penelitian menunjukkan bahwa siswa
mencapai kriteria penguasaan minimum (80).

Data yang diperoleh dari catatan harian dan wawancara dalam siklus I dan
I mengungkapkan hampir semua siswa menyukai bahasa Inggris. Siswa merasa
nyaman dan menikmati belajar bahasa Inggris menggunakan permainan membuat
pertandingan dan mereka berpikir bahwa permainan dapat merangsang dan
membantu mereka meningkatkan kosa kata bahasa Inggris mereka.

Kata kunci : kosakata, permainan, make a match

Universitas Kristen Indonesia



ABSTRACT

The main object of this research is to improve students’ vocabulary by using
make a match game at SMPN 49 Jakarta. This study is a classroom action research
in two cycles. The subject of this research was the students of 7E class in SMPN 49
Jakarta. There were 34 students. The instruments used were tests pre-test and post-
test, observation sheets, diary notes and interviews.

The improvement of the seventh graders’ vocabulary scores can be seen
from the result of the pre-test and post-test. The average score of the students in
pre-test was 51,70 points and in cycle I, the students’ average score of post-test I
was 72,05 points. So the increase between the two tests was 39%. In cycle I, the
average of students’ scores was 80,47 points. The result of post-test I was 72,05
points, so the increase from post-test I in cycle I and post-test II in cycle II was
12%. The result shows that the students reached the minimum mastery criteria (80).

The data obtained from the diary notes and interviews in cycles I and II
revealed almost all students liked English. Students felt comfortable and enjoyed
the learning of English using make a match game and they thought that game could
stimulate and helped them to increase their English vocabulary.

Keywords: vocabulary, games, make a match

Universitas Kristen Indonesia



TABLE OF CONTENT

Cover

Approval Form i
Motto and Dedication v
Acknowledgment vi
Table of Content vii
Abstrak ix
Abstract X
List of Table xi
List of Figure xii
List of Appendix xii

Chapter I: Introduction

A. Background 1
B. Research Questions 6
C. Research Limitation 6
D. Research Objective 6
E. Research Significance 7
F. Research Scope 7
Chapter II: Literature Review, Make a Match, Conceptual Framework

A. Vocabulary 8

1. Definition of Vocabulary 8

2. Kinds of Vocabulary 9

B. Games 10

1. Definition of Games 10

2. Types of Games 11

Universitas Kristen Indonesia



3. Function of Games 12

Universitas Kristen Indonesia



Make a Match

1. Definition of Make a Match

2. Procedure of Using Make a Match

C. Conceptual Framework
Chapter III: Research Methodology
A. Research Design
B. Subject and Object of the Research
C. Time and Place of the Research
D. Technique of Collecting Data

E. Data Analysis Technique

M

Validity and Reliability

Research Procedure

S

Data Triangulation of the Research

e

Minimum Mastery Criteria
Chapter IV: Result and Discussion
A. Data Description
1. Research Setting Description
2. Initial Condition of the Subject
B. Discussion
Chapter V: Conclusion and Suggestion
A. Conclusion
B. Suggestion

Reference

13

13

13

14

16

16

17

17

18

18

20

20

21

22

22

23

32

35

35

Universitas Kristen Indonesia



LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1:  Table Validity of Test 19
Table 3.2:  Reliability of Post test I 19
Table 4.1 :  Range of students’ Pre-Test Score 24
Table 4.2 : Range of Students’ Post-Test I score in cycle I 26
Table 4.3:  Range of Students’ Post-Test I score in cycle 11 30

Universitas Kristen Indonesia



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 4.1:  Mean of Pre-Test, Post-Test I and Post-Test 11 32

Universitas Kristen Indonesia



Appendix I:
Appendix II:
Appendix III:
Appendix IV:
Appendix V:
Appendix VI:
Appendix VII:
Appendix VIII:
Appendix IX:
Appendix X:
Appendix XI:
Appendix XII:
Appendix XIII:
Appendix XIV:
Appendix XV:
Appendix XVI:
Appendix XVII:
Appendix XVIII:

Appendix XIX:

LIST OF APPENDIXES

Lesson Plan I

Lesson Plan II

Lesson Plan III

Lesson Plan IV

Pre-Test Instrument
Pre-Test Answer Key
Post-Test I Instrument
Post-Test I Answer Key
Post-Test II Instrument
Post-Test II Answer Key
Absent of 7E

Mean of Score

Interview Transcript
Observation Sheet Cycle I
Observation Sheet Cycle 11
Diary Notes

Teaching Schedule
Documentation

Permission Letter

40

52

62

72

80

87

88

97

98

105

106

108

109

115

116

118

122

123

124

Universitas Kristen Indonesia



