

Using Make a Match Game for Improving Students' Vocabulary at SMPN 49 Jakarta

Belinda Novelita 1512150013

Undergraduate Thesis

English Education Department
Faculty of Education and Teachers Training
Universitas Kristen Indonesia
Jakarta
2019

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY STATEMENT

I,

Name: Belinda Novelita SRN: 1512150013

certify that this undergraduate thesis, *Using Make a Match Game for Improving Students'* Vocabulary at SMPN 49 Jakarta, is my own original work and no portion of the thesis has been copyrighted previously unless properly referenced.

If there is a breach of items above, I will take a full responsibility to Universitas Kristen Indonesia for any legal action that might be caused.

Jakarta, 12 Agustus 2019

Belinda Novelita

ii

COPYRIGHT TRANSFER AGREEMENT

As a graduate of the Universitas Kristen Indonesia, I hereby certify that for the sake of knowledge and scientific development, I grant the Universitas Kristen Indonesia the full term of copyright to publish, reproduce, distribute, display and store my thesis entitled *Using "make a match" game for improving students' vocabulary at SMPN 49 Jakarta* in all forms, formats and media whether now known or hereafter developed (including without limitation in print, digital and electronic form/or languages) throughout the world.

Jakarta, 12 Agustus 2019

METERAL MPEL 12901AHF050974693

Belinda Novelita

APPROVAL FOR UDERGRADUATE THESIS EXAM

As the assigned research supervisors of the following student:

Name : Belinda Novelita

Student Reg. No. : 1512150013

Signature_

Thesis Title : Using Game Make a Match for Improving Students'

Vocabulary at SMPN 49 Jakarta

we certify that this student's undergraduate (title above) was written under our supervision, and it has met the requirements to be defended in the under graduate thesis examination of English Education Department (EED) of the Faculty of Education and Teachers Training of Christian University of Indonesia.

Hendrikus Male, M.Hum. Signature	Date Angust 13, 2019
L. Angelianawati, M.Pd. Signature	Date August 13, 2015
Notified by EED Chairperson, Hendrikus Male, M.Hum.	
Hon	Date Sylve 13, 201-

APPROVAL

We hereby certify that:

Name:

Belinda Novelita

SRN:

1512150013

Thesis title:

Using "make a match" game for improving students' vocabulary at

SMPN 49 Jakarta

Date of exam: August 19th, 2019

has passed the thesis exam and confirmed that this thesis had been thoroughly examined, improved, and approved by the Board of Examiners of the English Education Department and the advisor.

Board of Examiners

1. Parlindungan Pardede, M.Hum.

2. L. Angelianawati, M.Pd.

3. Hendrikus Male, M.Hum.

Approved by Faculty of Education and Teachers Training Dean

Dr. Sunarto, M.Hum.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to thank God the all mighty for the blessing and mercy given to me during my study and in completing this thesis. On this special moment I also would like to express my grateful acknowledgements to many people who made this thesis possible.

Second, I would like to express my deepest and sincere gratitude to my advisors, Mr. Hendrikus Male and Mrs. Luh Angelianawati who have given continuous guidance, encouragement, and advices during the process of conducting the research reported in this thesis.

Third, I extend my sincere thanks to all of the lecturers and staff of the English Education Department for their support and guidance during my study. My thanks also goes to the Head Master of SMPN 49 Jakarta who has permitted me and my friends to conduct an action research in his school.

My special thank goes to my parents, my brother and sister, my best friends and my boyfriend, who have supported me morally and financially so that I am able to finish my study.

Finally, I would like to give my deepest appreciation to all of my classmates for their support during my study.

Jakarta, August 12th, 2019

ABSTRAK

Objek utama penelitian ini adalah untuk meningkatkan kosa kata siswa dengan menggunakan *make a match* game di SMPN 49 Jakarta. Penelitian ini adalah penelitian tindakan kelas dalam dua siklus. Subjek penelitian ini adalah siswa kelas 7E di SMPN 49 Jakarta. Ada 34 siswa. Instrumen yang digunakan adalah tes pre-test dan post-test, lembar observasi, catatan harian dan wawancara.

Peningkatan skor kosa kata siswa kelas tujuh dapat dilihat dari hasil pre-test dan post-test. Skor rata-rata siswa pada pre-test adalah 51,70 poin dan pada siklus I, skor rata-rata siswa dari post-test I adalah 72,05 poin. Jadi peningkatan antara dua tes adalah 39%. Pada siklus II, rata-rata skor siswa adalah 80,47 poin. Hasil post-test I adalah 72,05 poin, sehingga peningkatan dari post-test I pada siklus I dan post-test II pada siklus II adalah 12%. Hasil penelitian menunjukkan bahwa siswa mencapai kriteria penguasaan minimum (80).

Data yang diperoleh dari catatan harian dan wawancara dalam siklus I dan II mengungkapkan hampir semua siswa menyukai bahasa Inggris. Siswa merasa nyaman dan menikmati belajar bahasa Inggris menggunakan permainan membuat pertandingan dan mereka berpikir bahwa permainan dapat merangsang dan membantu mereka meningkatkan kosa kata bahasa Inggris mereka.

Kata kunci : kosakata, permainan, make a match

ABSTRACT

The main object of this research is to improve students' vocabulary by using *make a match* game at SMPN 49 Jakarta. This study is a classroom action research in two cycles. The subject of this research was the students of 7E class in SMPN 49 Jakarta. There were 34 students. The instruments used were tests pre-test and post-test, observation sheets, diary notes and interviews.

The improvement of the seventh graders' vocabulary scores can be seen from the result of the pre-test and post-test. The average score of the students in pre-test was 51,70 points and in cycle I, the students' average score of post-test I was 72,05 points. So the increase between the two tests was 39%. In cycle II, the average of students' scores was 80,47 points. The result of post-test I was 72,05 points, so the increase from post-test I in cycle I and post-test II in cycle II was 12%. The result shows that the students reached the minimum mastery criteria (80).

The data obtained from the diary notes and interviews in cycles I and II revealed almost all students liked English. Students felt comfortable and enjoyed the learning of English using *make a match* game and they thought that game could stimulate and helped them to increase their English vocabulary.

Keywords: vocabulary, games, make a match

TABLE OF CONTENT

Cover	
Approval Form	i
Motto and Dedication	v
Acknowledgment	vi
Table of Content	vii
Abstrak	ix
Abstract	X
List of Table	xi
List of Figure	xii
List of Appendix	xii
Chapter I: Introduction	
A. Background	1
B. Research Questions	6
C. Research Limitation	6
D. Research Objective	6
E. Research Significance	7
F. Research Scope	7
Chapter II: Literature Review, Make a Match, Conceptual Framework	
A. Vocabulary	8
1. Definition of Vocabulary	8
2. Kinds of Vocabulary	9
B. Games	10
1. Definition of Games	10
2. Types of Games	11

Make a Match	
1. Definition of Make a Match	13
2. Procedure of Using Make a Match	13
C. Conceptual Framework	14
Chapter III: Research Methodology	
A. Research Design	16
B. Subject and Object of the Research	16
C. Time and Place of the Research	17
D. Technique of Collecting Data	17
E. Data Analysis Technique	18
F. Validity and Reliability	18
G. Research Procedure	20
H. Data Triangulation of the Research	20
I. Minimum Mastery Criteria	21
Chapter IV: Result and Discussion	
A. Data Description	22
1. Research Setting Description	22
2. Initial Condition of the Subject	23
B. Discussion	32
Chapter V: Conclusion and Suggestion	
A. Conclusion	35
B. Suggestion	35

Reference

LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1:	Table Validity of Test	19
Table 3.2:	Reliability of Post test I	19
Table 4.1:	Range of students' Pre-Test Score	24
Table 4.2 :	Range of Students' Post-Test I score in cycle I	26
Table 4.3:	Range of Students' Post-Test I score in cycle II	30

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 4.1: Mean of Pre-Test, Post-Test I and Post-Test II 32

LIST OF APPENDIXES

Appendix I:	Lesson Plan I	40
Appendix II:	Lesson Plan II	52
Appendix III:	Lesson Plan III	62
Appendix IV:	Lesson Plan IV	72
Appendix V:	Pre-Test Instrument	80
Appendix VI:	Pre-Test Answer Key	87
Appendix VII:	Post-Test I Instrument	88
Appendix VIII:	Post-Test I Answer Key	97
Appendix IX:	Post-Test II Instrument	98
Appendix X:	Post-Test II Answer Key	105
Appendix XI:	Absent of 7E	106
Appendix XII:	Mean of Score	108
Appendix XIII:	Interview Transcript	109
Appendix XIV:	Observation Sheet Cycle I	115
Appendix XV:	Observation Sheet Cycle II	116
Appendix XVI:	Diary Notes	118
Appendix XVII:	Teaching Schedule	122
Appendix XVIII:	Documentation	123
Appendix XIX:	Permission Letter	124